

NO. 67263-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CENTER FOR JUSTICE,

Appellant,

v.

ARLINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Greg Overstreet
Chris Roslaniec
Attorneys for Appellant

2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 770
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 443-0200 (Phone)
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)



FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 OCT -9 AM 10:56

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTs OF ERROR..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Background 3

 B. “Normal” Regular Meetings 4

 C. Regularly Recurring “Study Session” Meetings 5

 D. Executive Sessions..... 7

 E. Award of Attorney Fees 9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

V. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. OPMA Requires Open Meetings 12

 B. The Open Public Meetings Act Must Be Construed Broadly In Favor of Openness 13

 C. Elements of OPMA Claim 15

 1. “Public Agency” and “Governing Body” 15

 2. “Meeting” and “Action” under the OPMA 16

 a) “Action” 17

 b) “Final Action” 19

 3. Regular Meetings, Special Meetings, and Executive Sessions20

 a) Regular Meetings 20

 b) Special Meetings 21

 4. Study Sessions are “Meetings” under the OPMA..... 22

 a) Study Sessions had “actions” 25

 b) “Study sessions” had “final actions” 27

 5. “Study Sessions” Were Inadequately Noticed Regular Meetings..... 28

 D. Fees Awarded Inconsistent with Granting Motion for Summary Judgment 34

 E. Fees and Costs on Appeal 36

VI. CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.

108 Wn.2d 38 , 738 P.2d 665 (1987)..... 34

Brand v. Department of Labor and Industries of State of Wash.

139 Wn.2d 659 , 989 P.2d 1111 (1999)..... 34

Cathcart v. Andersen

85 Wn.2d 102 , 539 P.2d 313 (1975)..... 12, 14

Clark v. City of Lakewood

259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) 13, 14

Equitable Shipyards, Inc. v. State

93 Wn.2d 465 , 611 P.2d 396 (1980)..... 14

Eugster v. City of Spokane

110 Wn. App. 212, 39 P.3d 380 (2002)..... 18, 20, 27

Eugster v. City of Spokane

118 Wn. App. 383 , 76 P.3d 741 (2003) 15

Eugster v. City of Spokane

128 Wn. App. 1 , 114 P.3d 1200 (2005)..... 13, 14

Miller v. City of Tacoma

138 Wn.2d 318 , 979 P.d 429 (1999)..... 20, 27

Oliver v. Harborview Med. Ctr.

94 Wn.2d 559 , 618 P.2d 76 (1980)..... 14

Organization to Preserve Agr. Lands v. Adams County

128 Wn.2d 869 , n.2, 913 P.2d 793 (1996)..... 17, 26

Pierce v. Lake Stevens Sch. Dist. No.4

84 Wn.2d 772 , 529 P.2d 810 (1974)..... 16

<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. University of Wash.</u>	
114 Wn.2d 677 , 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	34
<u>Servais v. Port of Bellingham</u>	
127 Wn.2d 820 , 904 P.2d 1124 (1995).....	14
<u>West v. State, Washington Ass'n of County Officials</u>	
162 Wn. App. 120 , 252 P.3d 406 (2011).....	11
<u>Wood v. Battle Ground School Dist.</u>	
107 Wn. App. 550 , 27 P.3d 1208 (2001).....	passim

Statutes

RCW 42.30.010	13
RCW 42.30.020(1)(b).....	16
RCW 42.30.020(2).....	16
RCW 42.30.020(3).....	17, 19, 26
RCW 42.30.020(4).....	16, 25
RCW 42.30.030	13, 15, 32
RCW 42.30.070	1, 5, 20, 33
RCW 42.30.075	2, 20, 29
RCW 42.30.080	passim
RCW 42.30.120(1).....	15
RCW 42.30.910	14, 15, 33
